
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of: Docket No. 2009-LCB-0057 

LCB Case No. 23,556 

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAE HYUN KWON 

d/b/a EZ MINI MART 

924 EAST MAIN STREET 

PUYALLUP, WA 98372 

LICENSE NO. 366672 

AVN NO.1 Q9092C

The above entitled matter coming on regularly before the Board, and it appearing that:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE

1. The Liquor Control Board issued a Complaint dated November 3, 2009, alleging that

on or about April 2, 2009, the above-named Licensee, or employee(s) thereof, gave,

sold and/or supplied to a person under the age of twenty-one (21), contrary to RCW

66.44.270 and/or WAC 314-11-020(1).

2. The Licensee made a timely request for hearing, and Administrative Law Judge Steven

C. Smith was assigned to hear the case.

3. An administrative hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge Steven C. Smith

on March 17, 2010. The Licensee appeared along with Janette Kwon, his adult

daughter, who acted as his spokesperson and representative at the hearing. The

Washington Liquor Control Board was represented by Assistant Attorney General

Brian J. Considine.

4. The Administrative Law Judge issued an Initial Order on May 17, 2010, and did not

sustain the Board’s Complaint.
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5. The Education and Enforcement Division of the Board filed a timely Petition for Review,

after obtaining an extension of the time to file a Petition, due to delays in obtaining the

record. The Licensee responded to Enforcement’s Petition for Review.

6. The Board has reviewed the record in this matter, and the arguments of the parties.

The Board hereby adopts the Initial Order of the Administrative Law Judge as its own,

incorporates it by reference into this Order, and affirms the Initial Order, with the

following exceptions:

a. The date of the hearing stated on pages 1 and 3 of the Initial Order is

modified to reflect that it occurred on March 17,2010, not on March 17, 2009.

b. The Board does not adopt Finding of Fact No. 26, as it is not based on

evidence, but rather the speculation and surmise of. the Administrative Law Judge

about possible feelings and motives that are not based in testimony or fact.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Board’s Complaint in this matter is

DISMISSED. 

DATED a! Olympia, Washington this --ill.- day of ;:z~ ,2010. 
WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

(~/lL7?1 :j~ 
~ 

.~~, 

~J~
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Reconsideration. Pursuant to RCW 34.05.470, you have ten (10) days from the

mailing of this Order to file a petition for reconsideration stating the specific grounds on

which relief is requested. A petition for reconsideration, together with any argument in

support thereof, should be filed by mailing or delivering it directly to the Washington State

Liquor Control Board, Attn: Kevin McCarroll, 3000 Pacific Avenue Southeast, PO Box

43076, Olympia, WA 98504-3076, with a copy to all other parties of record and their

representatives. Filing means actual receipt of the document at the Board’s office. RCW

34.05.010(6). A copy shall also be sent to Mary M. Tennyson, Senior Assistant Attorney

General, 1125 Washington St. SE, P.O. Box 40110, Olympia, WA 98504-0110. A timely

petition for reconsideration is deemed to be denied if, within twenty (20) days from the date

the petition is filed, the agency does not (a) dispose of the petition or (b) serve the parties

with a written notice specifying the date by which it will act on the petition. An order

denying reconsideration is not subject to judicial review. RCW 34.05.470(5). The filing of

a petition for reconsideration is not a prerequisite for filing a petition for judicial review.

Stay of Effectiveness. The filing of a petition for reconsideration does not stay the

effectiveness of this Order. The Board has determined not to consider a petition to stay

the effectiveness of this Order. Any such request should be made in connection with a

petition for judicial review under chapter 34.05 RCW and RCW 34.05.550.

Judicial Review. Proceedings for judicial review may be instituted by filing a petition

in superior court according to the procedures specified in chapter 34.05 RCW, Part V,
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Judicial Review and Civil Enforcement. The petition for judicial review of this Order shall

be filed with the appropriate court and served on the Board, the Office of the Attorney

General, and all parties within thirty days after service of the final order, as provided in

RCW 34.05.542.

Service. This Order was served on you the day it was deposited in the United

States mail. RCW 34.05.010(19).
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Washington State 

liquor Control Board

August 11,2010

Tae Hyun Kwon, Licensee 
d/b/a EZ Mini Mart 

924 EMain St 

Puyallup, WA 98371-3123

Brian Considine, AAG 

GCE Division, Office of Attorney General 
1125 Washington Street SE 
POBox 40100 

Olympia, W A 98504-0100

RE: ORDER GRANTING ENFORCEMENT’S MOTION TO EXTEND THE FILING TIME FOR 

PETITION FOR REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VIOLATION NOTICE NO. 1Q9092C 
LICENSEE: Tae Hyun Kwon 
TRADE NAME: EZ Mini Mart 

LOCATION: 924 E Main St, Puyallup, WA 98371 
LICENSE NO. 366672-1Q 
LCB HEARING NO. 23,556 

OAH NO. 2009-LCB-0057 

UBI: 600520825001 0004

Dear Parties:

. Enclosed please find a Declaration of Service by Mail and a copy of the Final Order in the above 
referenced matter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664-1602.

7:~c~ 
Kevin McCarroll 

Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

Enclosures (2)

cc: Tacoma Enforcement and Education Division, WSLCB 
Amber Harris, WSLCB

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 www.liq.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. 23,556 
OAR NO. 2009-LCB-0057

TAEHYUNKWON 

d/b/a EZ MINI MART 

924 EMAIN ST 

PUYALLUP, WA 98371-3123

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY 

MAIL

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 366672-1 Q 
AVN lQ9092C

I certify that I caused a copy ofthe FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD in the above-referenced 
matter to be served on all parties or their counsel of record by US Mail Postage Prepaid via 
Consolidated Mail Service on the date below to:

TAE HYUN KWON, LICENSEE 

d/b/a EZ MINI MART 

924EMAINST 

PUYALLUP, WA 98371-3123

BRIAN CONSIDINE, ASSISTANT 

ATTORNEY GENERAL, GCE DIVISION 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE 

PO BOX 40100 

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100 

DATED this kday of Aut: 
’^-~ 

+- 
,2010, at Olympia, Washington. 

ld;L~ 
Kevirt McCarr n, djudicative Proceedings Coordinator

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY 

MAIL

1 Washington State Liquor Control Board 
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PO Box 43076 
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TAE HYUN KWON, dba 

EZ MINI MART

Docket No. 2009-LCB-0057

Q 
III 
> 
~ 

W 
(J 
Uk 
fJt

Q~ 
a: (~’ 
<(..;.:; 
~’:"l f." 

n ~.," (".) fl: 
,- ..,J i~ 
C’) 

f) 
’" 

C",j ~".’I) 
C~’I ~.. ;~; 

pl!":.w. 

,>- l~i ~ 
’~ t) ;;;) 
x-- "" 

;o:;t 
.Il:: "’" 
() ’."" 

:;)11:: 
~<J 
vJ ’i

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:

LCB Case No. 23,556
924 EAST MAIN STREET 

PUYALLUP, WA 98372 

LICENSE NO. 366672 

AVN NO.1 Q9092C

INITIAL ORDER

TRANSLATION SERVICES

Sai C. Kang, a court certified interpreter qualified to serve as interpreter in this 

matter, interpreted the proceedings in this matter into the Korean language for Tae 

Hyun Kwon, dba EZ Mini Mart, the Licensee. Mr. Kwon may call the interpreter at 

(253) 347-3222 during normal business hours to have this order translated 

orally into Korean. Mr. Kang can only translate. He cannot give legal advice.

HEARING

Administrative Law Judge Steven C. Smith, conducted an administrative hearing 

in this matter at the Liquor Control Board Office, Suite 208, 6240 Tacoma Mall Blvd., 

Tacoma, Washington on March 17,2009. The hearing was digitally recorded.

Parties Present and Representation:

Brian J. Considine, Assistant Attorney General, appeared and represented the 

Washington Liquor Control Board (the "Board").
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"That on or about April 2,2009, the above-named [Tae Hyun Kwon, dba EZ 
Mini Mart] Licensee, or employee(s) thereof, gave, sold and/or supplied to 
a person under the age of twenty-one (21), contrary to RCW 66.44.270 
and/or WAC 314-11-020(1 )."

At hearing on March 17,2009, the issues presented were: (1) whether Tae Hyun 

Kwon, dba EZ Mini Mart, (the "Licensee") furnished liquor to a person under 21 years on 

April 2, 2009 contrary to RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-120(1); and, (2) if so, what 

the penalty should apply. (See, Exhibits 1 and 2.)

JURISDICTION and APPEAL RIGHTS

Pursuant to 34.05 RCW (the Administrative Procedure Act), 34.12 RCW, and 

WAC 314-29-010, the Notice of Administrative Violation issued under WAC 314-16-150 

is appealable to an. administrative law judge. The decision of the administrative law 

judge is an Initial Order, subject to review by the Board pursuant to RCW 34.05.464, 

WAC 314-42-095 and WAC 10-08-211. Appeal rights are described at the end of 

this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Having considered the entire record of this proceeding, I find the following facts 

more probable than not under the preponderance of evidence standard:

Resolution of Conflict of Evidence

1. The testimony of, and on behalf of, the parties conflicted on material points. The 

undersigned, having carefully considered and weighed all the evidence, including the 

motivations of the parties, the reasonableness of the testimony, and the totality of the
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Service of Liquor to Underage People

2. No one may supply liquor to any person under 21 years old. RCW66.44.270(1). 

Specifically, liquor licensees may not supply liquor to any person under 21. WAC 314- 

11-020(1). "Liquor" means any alcoholic beverage, including beer, wine, and spirits. 

WAC 314-01-005. Liquor licensees must operate licensed premises in compliance with 

the liquor laws and rules of the board. Employee violations count as licensee violations.

WAC 314-11-015(1)(a).

3. When a licensee has violated the provisions of RCW 66.44.270(1) and WAC 314- 

11-020(1), the Board may, in its discretion, suspend or cancel its liquor license and all 

rights to keep and sell liquor thereunder. RCW 66.24.010(3).

Penalties to Licensees for Unlawful Provision of Liquor to A Minor

4. Selling, supplying or otherwise giving liquor to a person under 21 years of age, or 

otherwise allowing a person under 21 years to possess liquor is a group 1 violation

against public safety. WAC 314-29-015(2)(a) and 314-29-020. For a first violation of 

RCW 66.44.270(1) in a period of two years, the standard penalty is a five day liquor 

license suspension waived on payment of a $500 fine: WAC 314-29-020. For a second 

violation of RCW 66.44.270(1) in a period of two years, the standard penalty is a seven 

day suspension. WAC 314-29-020.

5. However, the Board may impose a different penalty based on the presence of 

mitigating or aggravating factors. WAC 314-29-015(4).
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